Currency translation adjustment (9,226)

Other changes (36)

As at 31/12 84,254

Gains and losses from the change in the fair value of biological as-
sets of EUR minus 10,334 thousand consisted of the regular re-
measure-ment of EUR minus 12,943 thousand and changes in the
value of hedges related to the exchange rate risk of EUR 2,608
thousand.

73
Annual Financial Report 2020 Lenzing Group

In October 2020, a fire occurred on the plantation. The fire result-
ed in a reduction of the selling price for the damaged wood. The
devaluation taking into account insurance cover amounts to
EUR 3,192 thousand and is included in the change in fair value.

The following assumptions were made as at December 31, 2020:

Assumptions of level 3 input factors for biological assets

  31/12/2020

Market price EUR/m3 7.70

Discount rate 6.93 %

Wood volume 11,322,673 m3

The following table shows a sensitivity analysis with hypothetical
scenarios for the key assumptions as well as the possible changes
in value at the reporting date.

Sensitivity analysis of level 3 input factors for
biological assets as at 31/12/2020   EUR '000

  Increase Decrease

Change in the market price (+/- 1 %) 798 (798)

Discount rate (+/- 1 %) (55) 55

Wood volume (+/- 5 %) 4,514 (4,514)

Note 20. Right-of-use assets

The Lenzing Group as the lessee
The Lenzing Group has obligations from rental and lease agree-
ments for property, plant and equipment, which are recognized as
right-of-use-assets in the consolidated statement of financial posi-
tion according to IFRS 16. The corresponding lease liabilities are
reported as part of financial liabilities (see note 29).

The following table shows the development of right-of-use assets
classified by type of asset:

Development of right-of-use assets   EUR '000

2020 Land and
buildings

Technical
equipment

and
machinery,

[…]

remeasurement recognized during the year 1,472 (2,522)

As at 31/12 12,931 (5,547)

Development of level 3 fair values of
equity investments and related derivatives
(previous year)   EUR '000

2019 Equity
investments

Derivatives
with a

negative
fair value

(fair value
hedges)

As at 01/01 7,194 0

Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income
(equity instruments) – net fair value gain/loss on
remeasurement recognized during the year 4,265 (3,026)

As at 31/12 11,459 (3,026)

99
Annual Financial Report 2020 Lenzing Group

A change in key input factors which cannot be observed on the
market would have the following effects on the measurement of
the equity instruments and the associated derivatives:

Sensitivity analysis of level 3 input factors for equity investments and related derivatives as at 31/12/2020 EUR '000

  Other comprehensive income (net of tax)

  Increase Decrease

  Equity
investments

Derivatives
with a negative

fair value (fair
value hedges)

Total Equity
investments

Derivatives
with a negative

fair value (fair
value hedges)

Total

EBITDA (+/- 5 %) 805 (277) 528 (805) 277 (528)

Market multiple (+/- 1) 1,319 (1,319) 0 (1,319) 1,319 0

Change discount to market multiple (+/- 10 %) (537) 537 0 537 (537) 0

Sensitivity analysis of level 3 input factors for equity investments and related derivatives as at 31/12/2019
(previous year) EUR '000

  Other comprehensive income (net of tax)

  Increase Decrease

  Equity
investments

Derivatives
with a negative

fair value (fair
value hedges)

Total Equity
investments

Derivatives
with a negative

fair value (fair
value hedges)

Total

EBITDA (+/- 5 %) 703 (151) 552 (703) 151 (552)

Market multiple (+/- 1) 1,379 (1,379) 0 (1,379) 1,379 0

Change discount to market multiple (+/- 10 %) (469) 469 0 469 (469) 0

Other financial assets from earn-out agreements are classified “at
fair value through profit or loss”. The fair value of these other finan-
cial assets is determined based on an income approach. It is to be
categorized in level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. The measurement
model is based on the planned EBITDA, the weighted average cost
of capital (WACC) after tax and the repayment terms.

The determined fair value would increase (decrease) in particular if
EBITDA increased (decreased). The determined fair value would
decrease (increase) if the WACC after tax increased (decreased).